operations or financial position of DSSI for any future period or date.

Edgar Filing: DATA SYSTEMS & SOFTWARE INC - Form 8-K/A

3

The Pro Forma Financial  Information  should be read in conjunction with, and is
qualified by reference to, the audited and unaudited  financial  statements  and
accompanying  notes of DSSI,  which were included in the Company's Annual Report
on Form 10-K for the year ended  December 31, 2004 and Quarterly  Report on Form
10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2005.

   4

   DATA SYSTEMS & SOFTWARE INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   (in thousands, except share and per share data)

   As of June 30, 2005

   Business
   DSSI as   disposition   Pro forma
   reported   (Notes 1 and 2)   adjustments   Notes   Pro forma
   ----------   ------------   ------------   -----------   ----------

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents .....  $   265   3,318   (1,441)   7,8   $   2,142

Investment in short-term restricted
deposits .....   --   300   7   300

Restricted cash .....   352   (109)   243

Accounts receivable, net .....   6,021   (1,540)   4,481

Unbilled work-in-process .....   588   (127)   461

Inventory .....   63   63

Other current assets .....   610   (103)   (38)   6   469
   ----------   ----------

   Total current assets .....   7,899   8,159

Property and equipment, net .....   598   598

Other assets .....   730   (91)   (262)   6   377

Long-term restricted deposits .....   --   1,141   7   1,141

Funds in respect of employee
termination benefits .....   2,748   (972)   1,776

Goodwill .....   4,151   (4,022)   129

Other intangible assets, net .....   61   61
   ----------   ----------

   Total assets .....  $   16,187   $   12,241

Edgar Filing: DATA SYSTEMS & SOFTWARE INC - Form 8-K/A

4

   ==========   ==========

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Short-term bank credit .....  $   858   (398)   $   460

Current maturities of
long-term debt .....   401   (3)   398

Related Party - Note payable .....   100   100

Trade accounts payable .....   2,147   (243)   1,904

Accrued payroll, payroll
taxes and social benefits .....   1,715   (985)   730

Other current liabilities .....   2,326   (220)   2,106
   ----------   ----------

   Total current liabilities .....   7,547   5,698
   ----------   ----------

Long-term liabilities:

Investment in Comverge, net .....   1,824   1,824

Long-term debt .....   166   166

Liability for employee
termination benefits.....   4,270   (1,428)   2,842

Other liabilities.....   21   21
   ----------   ----------

   Total long-term liabilities .....   6,281   4,853
   ----------   ----------

Minority interests.....   1,437   (1,437)   5   --
   ----------   ----------

Shareholders' equity:

Common stock - $0.01 par
value per share:

Authorized - 20,000,000 shares;
Issued - 8,937,395 shares at
December 31, 2004 and June 30, 2005 ....   88   88

Additional paid-in capital .....   39,733   335   40,068

Warrants .....   461   461

Deferred compensation.....   (47)   (47)

Accumulated deficit.....   (35,303)   544   (300)   6   (35,059)

Treasury stock, at cost - 820,704
shares at December 31, 2004 and
June 30, 2005 .....   (3,791)   (3,791)

Edgar Filing: DATA SYSTEMS & SOFTWARE INC - Form 8-K/A

[…]

Total shareholders' equity .....   922   1,690
   ----------   ----------

   Total liabilities and
   shareholders' equity .....  $   16,187   $   12,241
   ==========   ==========

   5

   DATA SYSTEMS & SOFTWARE INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO-FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   For the Year Ended December 31, 2004

   (in thousands, except net loss per share data)

   Business
   disposition   Pro forma
   DSSI   (Notes 1 and 3)   adjustments   Notes   Pro forma
   ----------   ------------   ------------   -----------   ----------

Sales .....  $   30,113   $   (8,273)   $   21,840

Cost of sales .....   23,587   (6,344)   17,243
   ----------   ------------   ----------

   Gross profit .....   6,526   (1,929)   4,597

Research and development expenses .....   30   --   30

Selling, marketing, general and
administrative expenses .....   7,369   (260)   7,109
   ----------   ------------   ----------

   Total operating expenses .....   7,399   (260)   7,139
   ----------   ------------   ----------

Operating loss .....   (873)   (1,669)   (2,542)

Interest income .....   84   18   8   102

Interest expense .....   (175)   (175)

Other income (expense), net .....   197   (51)   5   146
   ----------   ------------   ------------   ----------

   Loss before taxes on income .....   (767)   (1,669)   (33)   (2,469)

Taxes on income .....   126   327   6   453
   ----------   ------------   ------------   ----------

Edgar Filing: DATA SYSTEMS & SOFTWARE INC - Form 8-K/A

6

Loss from operations of the Company
and its consolidated subsidiaries .....   (893)   (1,669)   (360)   (2,922)

Share in losses of Comverge .....   (1,242)   (1,242)

Gain on sale of shares in Comverge .....   705   705

Minority interests .....   (90)   90   5   --
   ----------   ------------   ------------   ----------

   Net loss .....   (1,520)   (1,669)   (270)   (3,459)
   ==========   ============   ============   ==========

Basic and diluted net loss per share:

Loss per share .....  $   (0.19)   $   (0.43)
   ==========   ==========
Weighted average number of shares
outstanding - basic and diluted .....   7,976   7,976
   ==========   ==========

   6

   DATA SYSTEMS & SOFTWARE INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO-FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2005

   (in thousands, except loss per share data)

   Business
   disposition   Pro forma
   DSSI   (Notes 1 and 4)   adjustments   Notes   Pro forma
   ----------   ------------   ------------   -----------   ----------

Sales .....  $   15,657   (4,303)   $   11,354

Cost of sales .....   12,420   (3,388)   9,032
   ----------   ------------   ----------

   Gross profit .....   3,237   (915)   2,322

Research and development expenses .....   26   26

Selling, marketing, general and
administrative expenses .....   3,614   (84)   3,530
   ----------   ------------   ----------

   Total operating expenses.....   3,640   (84)   3,556
   ----------   ------------   ----------

Operating loss .....   (403)   (831)   (1,234)

Interest income.....   4   10   8   14

Interest expense.....   (98)   (98)

Edgar Filing: DATA SYSTEMS & SOFTWARE INC - Form 8-K/A

7

Other income (expense), net.....   60   (62)   5   (2)
   ----------   ------------   ------------   ----------

   Loss before taxes on income .....   (437)   (831)   (52)   (1,320)

Taxes on income .....   137   301   6   438
   ----------   ------------   ------------   ----------

Loss from operations of the Company and
its consolidated subsidiaries.....   (574)   (831)   (353)   (1,758)

Share in losses of Comverge.....   (380)   (380)

Minority interests.....   (59)   59   5   --
   ----------   ------------   ------------   ----------

   Net loss .....   (1,013)   (831)   (294)   (2,138)
   ==========   ============   ============   ==========

Basic and diluted net loss per share:
   ----------   ----------
Loss per share.....  $   (0.12)   $   (0.26)
   ==========   ==========
Weighted average number of shares
outstanding - basic and diluted.....   8,117   8,117